customers  265,770,793  422,041  6,148,976  38,845,349 187,269,606  33,084,821

Due from related company   270,841  -  -  -  -  270,841

Other assets   3,778,300  -  -  -  -  3,778,300

Total financial assets  $ 299,161,127  18,105,954  6,148,976  41,108,290 189,310,229  44,487,678

Liabilities

Customer deposits  $ 263,623,928  81,325,208 109,761,897  71,646,060  732,312  158,451

Due to related

company   6,004  -  -  -  -  6,004

Loans payable   12,282,195  -  -  -  12,282,195  -

Other liabilities   5,318,657  196,220  588,661  1,909,676  -  2,624,100

Total financial liabilities $ 281,230,784  81,521,428 110,350,558  73,555,736  13,014,507  2,788,555

Total interest

Repricing gap $   (63,415,474)  (104,201,582)  (32,447,446) 176,295,722

CAPITA FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2021

(Expressed in Barbados dollars)

57

24. Financial Risk Management …continued

An interest rate sensitivity analysis was performed to determine the impact on profit of reasonable
possible changes in the interest rates prevailing as at March 31, 2021, with all other variables held
constant.

The impact is illustrated and shown in the table below:

   2021  2020
Increase / decrease of 100 bps
Impact on profit + 100 bps $  (27,925)  (66,111)
Impact on profit – 100 bps  27,925  66,111

Currency risk

Currency risk arises when future commercial transactions, recognised assets and liabilities are
denominated in a currency that is not the Group’s functional currency.

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk primarily with respect to Eastern Caribbean dollars.

Management monitors economic and political conditions in the countries in which the Group operates
for risks of currency fluctuations.

2021  East
 Barbados Caribbean Total
Assets

Cash resources $ 12,962,141 5,226,815 18,188,956
Investment securities: - - -
- Amortised costs 4,169,842 - 4,169,842

[…]

Shareholding percentage

Inter-relationship between key

unobservable inputs and fair

value measurement

The estimated fair value would
increase/(decrease) if:

Net assets were higher/(lower)
Shareholding
increases/(decreases)

Capita Financial Services Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended March 31, 2021

(Expressed in Barbados dollars)

64

26. Prior Period Adjustment

During the current period, the Parent Company performed a detailed assessment of the fair value of
its unquoted FVOCI equity interest in the Barbados Stock Exchange as disclosed in Note 5. A similar
assessment was not previously performed. Based on this, it was determined that the value as at March
31, 2020 required adjustment. The investment balance as at March 31, 2020 was therefore adjusted,
along with the related amount within other comprehensive income to account for the change in fair
value. The effects of the adjustments for the year ended March 31, 2020 are detailed below:

(a) Effects on the consolidated statement of financial position:

 Impact of adjustment

As previously

reported  Adjustments  As restated

March 31, 2020

Total assets 307,091,587  1,076,750  308,168,337

Investments - FVOCI 406,414  1,076,750  1,483,164

Total liabilities 282,201,447  -  282,201,447

Total equity 24,890,140  1,076,750  25,966,890

Other reserves 5,375,642  1,076,750  6,452,392

(b) Effects on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

As previously

reported  Adjustments  As restated

March 31, 2020

Profit for the year 1,636,542  -  1,636,542
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the
year (14,996)  1,076,750  1,061,754

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,621,546  1,076,750  2,698,296

(c) Effects on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2020:

There was no effect on the statement of cash flows.

(d) Effects on the notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020:

Adjustments were made to the following notes to reflect the restated values for 2020 as reflected
above in (a).

▪ Note 5
▪ Note 16
▪ Note 24
▪ Note 25